RECTD. BY ММВ DEC 17 1990

NOTICE

TO: THE TOWN BOARD OF MOORHEAD TOWNSHIP, CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dilworth intends to annex certain territory within the Township of Moorhead, described as follows:

That part of the South Half $(S\frac{1}{2})$ of the Southeast Quarter $(SE\frac{1}{2})$ of Section Three (3), Township 139 North, Range 48 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Clay County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southeast Quarter (SE_4^1) of said Section Three (3), said point also being the Southwest corner of Welter's Addition to the City of Dilworth; thence North 01°26'59" East (assumed bearing), along the Westerly line of the Southeast Quarter (SE_4) of said Section Three (3) and the Westerly line of said Welter's Addition, for a distance of 785 feet to the Northwest corner of said Welter's Addition; thence South 88°12'13" East along the Northerly line of said Welter's Addition for a distance of 1,737.16 feet to the true point of beginning; thence proceed North 01°26'59" East, parallel to the Westerly line of the Southeast Quarter $(SE_{\frac{1}{2}})$ of said Section Three (3), for a distance of 503 feet; thence proceed South 88°18'04" East a distance of 925.55 feet to a point of intersection with the center line of County State Aid Highway No. 9, which center line is also the East line of the Southeast Quarter $(SE_{\frac{1}{4}})$ of said Section Three (3); thence proceed South 01°26'59" West along the East line of the Southeast Ouarter (SE¹_a) of said Section Three (3), a distance of 503 feet; thence proceed North 88°12'13" West for a distance of 925.53 feet to the true point of beginning, and

WHEREAS, the above-described land is forty (40) acres or less in area and 60% or more of its perimeter is bordered by land within the City of Dilworth;

WHEREAS, the population residing on the above-described land is zero;

NOW, THEREFORE, notice is hereby given to the Town Board of Moorhead Township that the City of Dilworth intends to annex the above-described land pursuant to M.S. 414.033, Subd. 3, and will so annex the land if no written objections are received from the Town Board within ninety (90) days from the service of this notice upon the Town Board.

RECTO, BY DEC 1 7 1990

ATTEST: HON owthen Gary Cowden City Clerk

!

au Paul Marquart, Mayor

- Land to be annexed

MMB DEC 17 1990

- Existing City Limits

